UNIVERSITY OF RWANDA

AFRICAN CENTER OF EXCELLENCE
FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING
MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE

(ACE-ITLMS)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (DLI3)

For the semi-annual period ending 31st December 2021

Kigali, February 2022




AFRICAN CENTER OF INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER OF EXCELLENCE PROJECT(P151847)

Statement of Source and Uses of Funds
For the Period Ended 31 December 2021

Sources of fund

Semi-Annual Period Ended December 2021

Amount in USD

Cummulative for
Financial year Ending 30th June 2022

Amount in USD

Opening Cash Balance

Govement Funds

World Bank IDA Funds 751,374.89 751,374.89

|Student Fees 154,137.08 154,137.08

|Other 6,752.40 6.752.40
Total 912,264.37 912,264.37
Add Receipts
Govement Funds = -
World Bank IDA Funds 491.748.34 491,748.34
Student Fees 25,403.06 25.403.06
Other - -

Total Financing

Less: ACE-ITLMS Expenditure as per The Project
Implementation Plan

517,151.40

517,151.40

Learning & Training Excellence 160,008.92 160,008.92
Research excellence 55,536.58 55,536.58
Quality assurence 4,138.58 4,138.58
Attraction of Academic staff &students from the

region 12633 126.33
National &Regional and International

Am(iemic!indush’y partners 2.017.95 2.017.95
Management and governance 68,341.41 68,341.41
Sustainable financing 7.614.03 7.614.03
Total Uses of Funds By Componets 297,783.80 297,783.80
IClosing Balances -
‘Govement Funds & -
'World Bank IDA Funds 945339.43 945.339.43
Student Fees 179.,540.14 179.540.14
Other 6,752.40 6,752.40
Total Closing Cash Balance 1,131,631.97 1,131,631.97
Prepared by: Verified by: Reviewed by: Approved by:

ACE ITLMS Accountant UR SPIU Ag. SPIU UR-SPIU-Coordinator UR - DVC-Administration and Finance

Phabian Maurice KANAMUGIRE ~ Immaculate BUGINGO

,

Frangoise KAYITARE TENGERA




AFRICAN CENTER OF EXCELLENCE IN INNOVATION TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS SCIENCES
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER OF EXCELLENCE PROJECT

Uses of Funds (Breakdown)

For Semi-Annual Financial Year Ended 31st December 2021

The programme Review was conducted virtually in August 2021. No cost was

Expenditure Semi-Annual Period ‘Cummulative for Financisl Explanstion PADLife of Revised
Ended 313t December 2021 Year Ending 30ih June 2022 of Varisnce
Project PAD
Actual (A) Planned (B) Varlance (B-A) |Actual Planned Varlance %
M.”“Hn__.__._.ﬂgn__.ﬂw__._:._s VasperProfect | st n USD Amountin USD Amount i UsD| A" | Anountin USD | Amountin USD percentage(*) Management comment on varlance

sc {Flight, local transport and visa cost)

Purchzse of Lab material and consumables

time, this will lead to an increase in this budget line.

The supplicr offerred lower cost than the cost planned. So, the balance shall be

1.1 |DesignReview of programs - 1,000.00 1,000.00 - 1,000.00 1,000.00 % engaged. 6 years
The promotinn and visibility for last 6 moaths was done online end shall continue]
ACE ITLMS programs advert and other . 10 be done online (websites, twitter, face book page and Whatsapp groups) .
12| oenmunication related activites of the centre 100008 2aona0 2000 LPE00 0% without cost. The already acquired promotional materisls arc still in use a3 some |° Y%
were keept in store.
) . Enrolment for new MEd students shall be amenged in September 2022 Because
LE. [EnlukniaacaleinbiEd pripiim * a5 E E the Covid-19 affected the planned time for completion of 1 st and 2nd cohiorts. 63pars
Provide Tuition fecs , accomodations living Tuition fees for MEd students shall be paid in 3rd quarter. The Intake of MEd
1.7 |expeases to MEd students and other relsted 48,889.41 125,132.00 76,242.59 48,389.41 125,132.00 76,242.59 39% students which was planned to be admitted in April is shifted lo September 2022 |6 years
expeases (Flight, local transport and visa cost) because Covid-19 affected the completion time of 15t and 2nd cohorts.
The Second semester of MEd Cohort 2 at Remera is aboul to be completed and
1.8 |Facilitation for teaching leaming activities 558135 10,000.00 441865 558135 10,000.00 441865 56% the new intake will be edmitted in September 2022. Thus less financial support. |6 years
will be required
7 As Covid-19 affected the lime of completion for PhDD 15t and 2nd eohort, the .
13 [Earcllnes shidents i 24D peogeams - - - : - - 5t cohorts shall be edmitted in September 2022, © years
Provide Tuition feed , secomodations ead living Tuition fees for PhD students will be paid in 3rd Quarter. The Ceatre considered
L10  |expenses to PhD students and other related 105,538.16 176 471.73 70,933.57 105,538.16 17647173 70,933.57 60% the extension of PhD Cohort two due 1o covid-19 which affected the completion |6 years

kN

ctivities

Process the Intemational sccreditation of
ACEITLMS programs.

57,823.00 57.823.00

57.823.00

37,823.00

to be increased during budget review.

Duc to travell restrictions, site visits by AQAS, the Intemationnl sccrediting
agency, were postponed to April 2022, Only 15 and 2nd invoices related to the
steps completed were recieved and they are being processed for payment during
Quarter 3 in addition Lo this, flight and ground expenses arc budgeted while the
remaining part (3rd invoice) shall be put in next financial year

’
23 | Rescarch equipment, science/maths ibs, ICT ) #2380 A0.006.00 1B | ka5 40000 150 0% sc-allocated to other activitics oears
2.4 |Sepport PAD students to go o intemational 15052 — — 290,52 — 3209.48 0% Mast of ecnferences are being sttended online due 10 corid-19 resticions. Thusf
conferences low cost is used.
25 |Puppertacedemic staff o attend intemational . 300000 200000 B 300080 300000 = Mostof cenferences are being altended online due ta corié-19 restictionsand |~
conferences the cost is sometimes waived.
The Covid-19 affected the implementation of planned ectivitics for 1st
. . Installment which was already disbursed. Thus, after extension of the Grent, :
2.6 [Provide Rescarch grant 1o Academic stafl . 6,300.00 630000 . 6,300.00 £6,300.00 0% phermeatation shall contizus st the Lt bstalbutak afls which the 254 6 years
{instalment shall be requested.
From July to December 2021; 27 papers were published. The trend showed that
Bl Bamn it i omort ok meny PhD end MEd Students who completed data collection reached the stage of
gy |CIE R P RIpPO IO TGt paper 9,126.86 300000 [ 612686 9,126.86 300000 6,126.86 I04% peper publication end therefore more financial support will bs nceded for 5 years
payment of the their publication fees. Thus, this budget line is 1o be increzsed
during budget review.
The MEd 3rd cohort end PhD 4th coliort research feea for their projects are to by
2.8 |Support Ph/MEd students Research Projects 8,752.84 48,100.00 3934716 875284 48,100.00 3934716 18% paid in Quarter 3 of this FY. While for other students, the fees are apid as per 6 years
studenls’ requests and readiness.
Honorarium for 41 ME Cohort | students who has defended their theses shall
g;p |Honofarumto supervsors of PO ead MEQ 11,940,089 55,300.00 7385991 | 1104009 8580000 7385991 4% be poid during Quarter 3, others shall be paid during the next financial year upon |6 years
students and external examiners of Theses 2
suceessful defense of PhD/masters students,
e ; S e —
21 |Bupportother rescarchtrnining/symposia related i P “Gi2d iz 50000 |- i T More i activities are necded for This budget i sl

6 years

32

Organize working mectings

700.00 700.00

700.00

700.00

Few mectings arc carried cut face 1o face. More meetings are amranged online to
prevent the spread of Covid-19

6 years

34

Facilitation of exam moderation

3,580.9%

150000 |- 2,080.95

3,580.95

1,500.00

- 2,080.95

External examination of MEd Theses cohorl | was arranged, the one for cohorl
2 isunder process, This budget line is to be increased during budget review

& years

38

Facilitation of Extemal and intemal audit of

finance and procurement

55763

1,000.00 442.37

55763

1.000.00

44237

The budget for Procurement audit cost is also to be edded 10 the plan &s the
RPPA shall no longer be conducting this exercise. This budget line will be

6 years

increased during budget review




Outteach ctiviticd being corried cut by the students in differcnl countrics while
conducting data collection in schools for their research projeets. Other outreach
activities are carried out in schools murrounding tha Campus thus being less
costly,

4 |Conduct oaicach prograns and seminars ot 1263 1,500.00 137367 12633 1,500,00 137367 [N 6 years

national and regional fevel

Suppoit academic stall and PhD students Planned exchanges in some counlries were affected by Covid-19 restrictions,

82 |exchange proggramme, Students visits for joint 2,017.95 33,000,00 30,982.05 201795 33,000.00 30.982.05 6% Some exchanges are planned to be supported once the situation for intemational |6 years
and rch visits ravels &4 good.
6.1 JSaluries for administsative staf? 48.965.19 86,065.05 37,099.86 48,965.19 86,065.05 37,099.86 7% New stall wess recruited. A budgel review shall consider the incremenl. 6 years
5 Some more cartridges wera need during these 2nd semesters and the
62 Hﬂ_m“.s Hationcry or consumables of Certre's 378332 250000 |- 128332 378302 250000 |- 128332 151% maintennce of some equipment will be needed. The busget review shall 6 years
i consider the budgel increment.
64 |Provids communication lo edministralive shafl 5,643.04 892531 328197 5,643.34 892531 3,281.97 63% Remaining budget is to be consumed during the 20d Semester. 6 yeurs
6.5 [Bank charges 7,742.13 200000 |- 574243 774213 200000 |- 51213 387% Thodifference is due to the high cost of ition letter 6 years
" " o " These mecting were held online duc to Covid-19 pandemic. Farticpants used
6.6 [Hold steering committee meclings - 150,00 15000 - 150.00 150,00 0% resources provided by their different Offices. 6 years
&7 Update the Centre's website and Publish on . R Update of the website is part of office work of the IT Officer and the 6 years
2 s web the budgats, anpual work plan, audit . i - ; Communication and Marketing Specialist. Thus no budget was L
(L Kl ——— 1,709.59 2,000.00 29041 1,709.59 2,000,00 29041 B5% More missfon fecs s to ba budgeted based on the spending for est semester |6 years
of travels (Locablntemational) for 1 ‘Tacre was no Facilitation of travels (Locablatemational) for
69 |IUCEA/AAUWorld Bank workshops and other - 4,000,00 4,000.00 . 4,000.00 400000 % TUCEA/AAUMorld Bank workshops and other stakeholders, these meeling |6 years

stakeholders were held cnline duc lo the Covid-19 pandemic,

Hold Advisory Board Mecting - 500,00 500.00 + 500.00 500,00 0% The mecting shall be held ontine 6 years
Buverage {s shared between staff placed at SPIU and Rukara Campus, For last

6.10

6.11 |Provide bevernge to administrative stalf 49784 500.00 216 49784 500.00 216 99.57% semester it was scquired and for 2nd semester it will be considered during budget{6 years
[ncom tion lrom admi; i d tuition The monitoring/follow up of Ihis activity is done through oaline
7.1 feea (from scif funded students, shorl courses and . g . - - - comespandences. There is no budgel required other than using the existing office |6 years
students sponsored by other Agencies) resouroes.
i The workshop for grant propasal writing aro carried out in the College premiscs
72 w_ﬂ”__u Besteration from:at feast 2 great proposs . 500000 5.00000 5 500000 500000 o and some workshop outste the Carapas will rganised during 3rd and Ath 6 years
arters.
Income generation from the Rwanda Quality Basic A concepl note for the implementation of the planned activities under Virtual
7.3 |Educaticn for Human Capital Development - g - - Science Lab isunder finalization, This is done as part of affice work and does not|6 years
Project (RQBEHCD) requira budgel.
Study, Design and supervision of the Resource i Study and design wes compleled. 40% of the supervision cost isbudgetd with
14 Cenire 727507 26489.80 19.214.13 127507 26,489.80 1921473 7% reforence (o the commencement dato of the construction works, 6 years
Reference io the date of commencement of the construction works, 45%
: " cstimated ta be completed by end of this financial year will be budgeted. It will be
735 |Construction of ACEITLMS Retource Cenlre 33896 225,000.00 224,661.04 33896 225,000.00 224.661.04 0% consumed during Q34 while the remalning cost shall be budgeted in the nest 6 years
financial year.
Hiring & Coasultant to develap the Strategio Plan . The Cenlre will need two specialists to develop the ACEITLMS' sustainsbility
of the Centre - 15,000.00 15,000.00 d plan and the busiaess plan 6 years

5 of collecting end analyse
Mﬂg data by developping oaline system of data Data are colleced through desk review of the reports that are submitted online,
o0 — X . + |And this doca niot require budget oiher than the use of existing office resources,
Prepare periodic reports on the activitics, schedule, The budget revision shall take Lhe decreasa of this budget line Into consideration,
finanee end procurement status of project

Approved by
UR - DYC-Administration and Fina

Verifled by: Reviewed by; {
UR SPIU Ag. DAF UR-SPIU-Coordinator |
Phabian Maurice KANAMUGIRE nmaclate BUOMNGO W

Prepared by:




AFRICAN CENTER OF EXCELLENCE FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER OF EXCELLENCE PROJECT (P151847)
Statement of Reimbursable Eligible Expenditure Programs(EEPs)

For the Year Ended 31st December 2021

o " Semi-annual period Ended Cumulative for the Financial year Ending 30th
E
Eligible Expenditure Program (EEP) 31st December 2021 June 2022
EEP 1: UR Salaries per his financial report Amount in USD Amount in USD
UR salaries 9,530,297.00 9,530,297.00
Total EEPs 9,530,297.00 9,530,297.00

Note: EEPs reported is 9,530,297 USD as UR staff salaries which is 9,621,957,507 RWF as per UR consolidated financial report for the period ending 31st
December 2021, Exchange rate used is the average exchange rate of 31st-December-2021 from BNR (1 USD = FRW 1,009.617782).

Verified by: — Reviewed by: Cm% \
AG. SPIU DAF UR-SPIU-Coordinatdr_
Phabian Maurice KANAMUGIRE Immaculate BUGINGO

Prepared by:
ACE ITLMS Accountant
NDAGIIMANA Esxm_a

Approved by:
UR - DVC Administration and Finance




AFRICAN CENTER OF EXCELLENCE FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
EASTERN AND SOUTHERN AFRICA HIGHER EDUCATION CENTER OF EXCELLENCE PROJECT(P151847)

DLI NOTES ANNEX
DISBURSEMENT
STATUS OF ACTIONS AMOUNT AMOUNT
LINKED TO ACTION TO BE COMPLETED COMPLETION ALLOCATED DISBURSED UNDISBURSED BALANCE
INDICATORS

DL1 1.1 and 1.2 100% 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 -
DL2 2.1,2.2;2.3;2.4;2.5; 2.6 and 2.7 78% 3,240,000.00 2,527,748.30 712,251.7
DL3 3.1,3.2,3.3 and 3.4 60% 80000 48,000.00 32,000.00
DLA4 4.1 and 4.2 60% 80000 48,000.00 32,000.00

Total 83% 4,500,000.00 3,723,748.3 776,251.7

Note: 40% of DLI#3&4 remaining to be disbursed will be disbursed for the fiscal years 2020/2021 and 2021/2022.
22% of DLI#2 remaining to be disbursed are about the international accredition and exchange programmes which have been affected by Covid-19.

Prepared by: Verified by: Reviewed by: Approved by:
ACE ITLMS Accountant UR SPIU Ag.DAF UR-SPIU-Coordinator UR - DVC Administration and Finance
NDAG A ’0 an Eric ~ Phabian Maurice KANAMUGIRE Immaculate BUGINGO Frangoise KA RE-TENGERA

>




AFRICAN CENTER OF EXCELLENCE FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE

Payments Made during Reporting Period
Against Contracts Subject to the bank's Prior Review

Mg

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Prepared by: Verified by: Reviewed by: Approved by:

ACE ITLMS Accountant UR SPIU Ag.DAF UR-SPIU-Coordinator UR - DVC Administration and Finance
NDAGIJI AJe KANAMUGIRE P.Maurice BUGINGO Immacule Frangoi YITARE TENGERA




AFRICAN CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND LEARNING MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE

BANK RECONCILIATION AS ON 31st DECEMBER 2021

Balance as per cash book 945,339.43
Add Outstanding payments =

Adjusted Cash balance 945,339.43

Balance as per Bank statement 945,339.43
Prepared by: Verified by: Reviewed by: Approved by:
ACE ITLMS Accountant AG., SPIU DAF UR-SPIU-Coordinator UR - DVC Administration and Finance

Phabian Maurice KANAMUGIRE Immaculate BUGINGO Francoise KAYITARE TENGERA




L)

BNE

NATIONAL BANK O RWANDA

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT Rundate : 07/01/2022
NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA Runtime : 11:44:59
KN6 AV 4 Customer Number : 101312
P.BOX 531 Account Number : 1000038063
KIGALI - RWANDA Account Name : UR ACE FOR INNOVATIVE TEACHING AND(USD)
STATEMENT PERIOD: FROM 01/11/2021 TO 07/01/2022 Opening Balance : 0

Txn Date. Value Date " Reference No Txn Details Balance
1 01/11/2021 | 01/11/2021 | FT21305HHXJV Account Transfer 0.00 564,058.76 564,058.76
2 01/11/2021 | 01/11/2021 | FT21305ZWBS4 Account Transfer 564,058.76 0.00 0.00
3 02/11/2021 | 02/11/2021 | FT2130692TQX Account Transfer 0.00 564,058.76 564,058.76
4 02/11/2021 | 02/11/2021 | FT21306S6CFW Account Transfer 564,058.76 0.00 0.00
5 03/11/2021 | 03/11/2021 | FT213077BXKG Account Transfer 0.00 564,058.76 564,058.76

Generated on: 07th January 2022 at 11:45 AM CAT Page 1 of 16



132 24/12/2021 | 24/12/2021 | FT21358585GZ4 Account Transfer 969,600.40 0.00 0.00
133 | 28/12/2021 | 28/12/2021 | FT21362NB5Y8 Account Transfer 0.00 969,600.40 969,600.40
134 | 28/12/2021 | 28/12/2021 | FT21362G0G6] Account Transfer 969,600.40 0.00 0.00
135 | 29/12/2021 | 29/12/2021 | FT2136391W2R Account Transfer 0.00 969,600.40 969,600.40
136 29/12/2021 | 29/12/2021 | FT2136396FP7 Account Transfer 969,600.40 0.00 0.00
137 | 30/12/2021 | 30/12/2021 | FT21364R3KCO Account Transfer 0.00 969,600.40 969,600.40
138 | 30/12/2021 | 30/12/2021 | FT21364KVSFK Outward RTGS Payment MT 102 24,258.00 0.00 945,342.40 POB6262301
P0B6262301
139 30/12/2021 | 30/12/2021 | FT213641ZN79 Account Transfer 945,342.40 0.00 0.00
140 | 31/12/2021 | 31/12/2021 | FT21365CGMB8 Account Transfer 0.00 945,342.40 945,342.40
141 31/12/2021 | 01/01/2022 | 1000038063.STMTHIST.20211231 Commission Paid 1.98 0.00 945,340.42
142 | 31/12/2021 | 01/01/2022 | 1000038063.ACCTMGTFEE.20211231 | Commission Paid 0.99 0.00 945,339.43
/ 143 | 31/12/2021 | 31/12/2021 | FT21365GY7XP Account Transfer 945,339.43 0.00 0.00
144 03/01/2022 | 03/01/2022 | FT220031P47L Account Transfer 0.00 945,339.43 945,339.43
145 | 03/01/2022 | 03/01/2022 | FT22003B8HWQ Account Transfer 945,339.43 0.00 0.00
146 | 04/01/2022 | 04/01/2022 | FT22004Z9D45 Account Transfer 0.00 945,339.43 945,339.43
147 04/01/2022 | 04/01/2022 | FT220047DF51 Account Transfer 945,339.43 0.00 0.00

Generated on: 07th January 2022 at 11:45 AM CAT

Page 15 0f 16




